

GAHC010252172025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/602/2025**

PINUEL BASUMATARY  
SON OF LATE KRISTODAS BASUMATARY, RESIDENT OF NO. 1, SAPKHAITI,  
UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM -784509

VERSUS

SHANTANU GOTMARE, IAS AND 3 ORS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS AND TRAINING DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI - 781006.

2:SHANTANU GOTMARE  
IAS  
THE SECRETARY  
THE PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI - 781006

3:GAURAV KUMAR  
IAS  
THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI- 781029.

4:JAYANT NARLIKAR  
IAS  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE (EC-III) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR

ASSAM  
GUWAHATI - 781006

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B D DAS, MR J LOTHAN,MR H K SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. B GOGOI (R-4), R M BAROOAH(R-4),MR P NAYAK(R-4),MR A CHALIHA(R-4)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**12.12.2025**

In terms of the earlier order dated 19.11.2025 notice has been issued to the respondents. As permitted by this Court, the petitioner has also taken steps by *Dasti* service and it is submitted that an affidavit affirming compliance of the service has been filed. The said affidavit, however, is not available on record.

List the matter again on 07.01.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**