

GAHC010252172025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/602/2025

PINUEL BASUMATARY
SON OF LATE KRISTODAS BASUMATARY, RESIDENT OF NO. 1, SAPKHAITI,
UDALGURI, BTR, ASSAM -784509

VERSUS

SHANTANU GOTMARE, IAS AND 3 ORS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS AND TRAINING DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI - 781006.

2:SHANTANU GOTMARE
IAS
THE SECRETARY
THE PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
ASSAM
GUWAHATI - 781006

3:GAURAV KUMAR
IAS
THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI- 781029.

4:JAYANT NARLIKAR
IAS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (EC-III) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

ASSAM
GUWAHATI - 781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B D DAS, MR J LOTHAN,MR H K SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. B GOGOI (R-4), R M BAROOAH(R-4),MR P NAYAK(R-4),MR A CHALIHA(R-4)

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

07/01/2026

Ms. U Sarma, learned Government Advocate is requested to receive instructions from the Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Administrative Reforms and Training Department with regard to the compliance of the directions passed by the Coordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 28.06.2024 in WP(C) No. 5578/2023, which directions were upheld by the Division Bench of this Court in WA No. 357/2024.

The said instructions be received and placed before this Court on the next date of listing.

Registry to list this matter again on **09.02.2026**, reflecting the name of Ms. U Sarma, learned Government Advocate in the cause list.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant